BOOK 2023 _
pﬁ.ﬁg = Sponsored by 1.P. V. Lemings

Reoorded i

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM CO[MMRMGE Bool
B/ F202% GRS AR
A3 BRADFORD
Coundy Ulerk

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-0F Al BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION  ORDINANCE  #0-2022-58, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE $2,500.00 FOR THE VAN BUREN
COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT #1000-804

WHEREAS: it was voted by the 2022 Budget Committee to allot $2,500.00 to the Van Buren
County Conservation District for the 2023 Budget year for their contracted amount; and

WHEREAS: this money will need to be appropriated.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT: $2,500.00 be appropriated into #1000-804-3106 for the Van
Buren County Conservation District.

Approved this 16" day of February 2023

Libua

ISa‘lej/ mes, Cﬁ\jty Judge

Slod o G21712003 ﬁé:ﬁ:ﬁ'm{é
At renorded in
Y :‘%Mf E Bool FE23

ATTEST:

o
™




B p0E3
FAGE & gponsored by 1P, S Brown
Eaﬁ:—:ﬁﬁr{fﬁé f‘—% B
M ARCE Bool
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM CO AT S
FARE DRADFORD
Tty Dlerl

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-( 8 VAN BUREN Coundy, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION  ORDINANCE  #0-2022-58, THE  ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE $§$10,000.00 INTO THE SHERIFF’S
OFFICE BUDGET #1000-400 AND $2,550.00 INTO THE DETENTION
CENTER BUDGET 1000-418.

WHEREAS: $663,504.00 was approved in the Sheriff’s Office Budget for the year of 2023 for
F/T Salaries by Ordinance #0-2022-58; and

WHEREAS: $673,504.00 was originally presented to the 2022 Budget Committee for the F/T
Salaries; and

WHEREAS: although $663,504.00 will cover the base Salaries for 2023, $10,000.00 will need to
be added to cover paid holidays for the Sheriff’s Office employees, to raise the amount to what
had originally been presented; and

WHEREAS: $1,450.00 will need to be added to the Detention Center’s line item #1000-418-3020

Phone/Fax and $1,100.00 be added to line item #1000-400-3023 Internet to raise the amounts to
the original amounts requested.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Secl $10,000.00 be appropriated into the Sheriff’s Budget #1000-400-1001 F/T Salaries
#2 $1,450.00 be appropriated into the Detention Center Budget #1000-418-3020 Phone/Fax

#3 §1,100.00 be appropriated into the Detention Center Budget #1000-418-3023 Internet

Approved this 16" day of February 2023




oy S
ATTEST: L b o o

](),( Q(

APPROVED:_,

o
A W—

ot

Pam Bradford, Co

l(yty Clerk

Dval%‘afmes, C({l-lﬁiy Judge

b certidy thiat this instromeni was
fuled on GFAF2025 OF-7F AM

arvd recorded in




BOOGRK 20
PaGE 4 ‘aSponsored by J.P, D. Haleomb

riiedd i

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURR S it Booi
A FEE OB 28 AR
PAER BRAGFORD

ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-|0 g;;“é‘{,ﬁ%;}‘mm@s A

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO CORRECT A PAYMENT MADE FROM THE 2023
BUDGET FOR THE LAW LIBRARY, TO TRANSFER AND RE-
APPROPRIATE MONIES.

WHEREAS: a payment of $704.68 was made to Card Service Center from the 2023 Budget of
the Law Library in January 2023; and

WHEREAS: the payment should have been paid from the Law Library 2022 Budget due to it
being a December 2022 bill.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

$704.68 be transferred from the Law Library 2022 Budget #6009-600-2001 and re-appropriated
into the Law Library 2023 Budget #6009-424-2001.

Approved this 16" day of February 2023

. 9 ’/ i
Uﬁl&\:}&més,c nty Judge

} rerifyHias this instroement was
Gled on EFF/202S  [8-20 21

el pesarded in
ATTEST: |C) 1g) }\{bo,r”( 5 o‘ :f% IRANCE Book 2023
Pam Bradfor?r@unty Clerk A -:—"sEIFDR%

APPROVED:




DR 2023
EAGE 4 3Bponsored by J.P. M. Bradford

Recorded i
DRDINANCE Book

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURFF/ 2522 48:21 AM
PARE BRADFORD
ey Clerle

| VAN BUREN County, AR
ORDINANCE NO. O-2023-I |

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION  ORDINANCE  #0-2022-58, THE  ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE $16,147.50 INTO COUNTY GENERAL
#1000-400 FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SALARY STIPENDS
FOR FULL-TIME LAW ENFORECEMENT OFFICERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACT 224 OF THE 2022 FISCAL SESSION OF THE
ARKANSAS LEGISLATURE.

WHEREAS: Act 224 of the 2022 Fiscal Session of the Arkansas Legislature appropriated funds
for Law Enforcement Stipend Grants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS: Act 224 authorizes a ONE-TIME stipend payment in the amount of $5,000.00 to
each eligible full-time law enforcement officer as described in the Act; and

WHEREAS: As required by Act 224, taxes such as the employee’s share of Social Security and
Medicare will be withheld, along with Retirement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

1. $16,147.50 be appropriated into #1000-400 Sheriff’s Office Budget according to Act 224 as
stated below

#1000-400-1005 Premium Compensation $13,161.40
#1000-400-1006 Social Security $ 994.50
#1000-400-1008 Retirement $ 1,991.60

Approved this 16* day of February, 2023

Ve g, insirmernt was
A 2RSS D8-29 L7

?@3‘@5&2&2

EARE WF&ED
C oy ol

ATTEST:

Pam Bradford, C




BHE D23

§Z} K x
; ‘:gﬁ%ﬁe ierg: by J.P. §. Bradford
ORMBARCE Book

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COUR¥Z/17/2822 03:26 Ak
Pali BRADFORD

i Coonty Cleri
ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-/CA v BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF
ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO CLEAN-UP THE 2022 ANNUAL BUDGETS
*All departments will be cleaned up by transfers with-in each fund and/or department*

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

That these funds be cleaned-up by transferers in the 2022 Operating Budgets

APPROVED THIS 16™ DAY OF February, 2023

APPROVED:_ (‘Zé( A~

DALEJAMES, COU@)UDGE

| certify that this insbiument was

.
ATTEST: \@,ﬂ @@(jm filed an H2117/2027 05:26 AM

PAM BRADFORD, COUNTY CLERK




BOOR 2073
PFAEE 14 Sponsorcd by I.P. N. Brown
Eeeorded in:
AMCE Booir
VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM CO 7027 05-29 AN
PAM BRADFORD

ooty Clerk
ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023-1%  v¥AN BUREN County, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL
APPROPRIATION  ORDINANCE  #0-2022-58, THE ANNUAL
OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023, TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE $2,000.00 TO THE QUORUM COURT
BUDGET #1000-107.

WHEREAS: it was voted by the 2022 Budget Committee to add four (4) additional Budget
Meetings for the year of 2023 for the purpose of working to levelized salaries for County
Employees; and

WHEREAS: monies will need to be appropriated for this reason

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT: $2,000.00 be appropriated into the Quorum Court Budget
#1000-107-1002 Salaries P/T.

Approved this 16" day of February 2023

/4 )
APPROVED: /\ AL T
DadeFames, Goun udge
P oeriifpdhad/thizs instroment was

filed g STV 2023 B35 BM

ared veconded in

SN, ' CROIMANCE Bogk 2022
ATTEST: {2 -l Pas g
Pam Bradford, Cignty Clerk Va2 FIAR .;3?3 by, AR

S5 08



BOOK 2073 N
L ALLE 45 Sponsored by J.P. M. Philips
Heoorded i

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURDANCE Book
272023 0841 AM

PAM BRADFORD
o leri
ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023- i’:l A RN County. AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO CORRECT 911 EMPLOYEE PAY,
TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #0-2022-
58, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023, TO INCREASE THE
PROJECTED REVENUE AND APPROPRIATE $2,854.00 INTO THE 911
DEPARTMENT BUDGET #3020-501.

WHEREAS: 911 employees were transferred from the City of Fairfield Bay to Van Buren
County, effective as of January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS: during the transition to Van Buren County, the pay of three dispatch positions was
reduced to less than the amount paid in 2022; and

WHEREAS: it was not the intent of the County to reduce any pay when it took responsibility for
the 911 employees, and it is necessary to correct the pay for these employees.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The positions and salaries of the employees of Van Buren County 911 are set forth
1n the schedule attached hereto, effective January 1, 2023.

Section 2. The County shall, with the next regular pay period, issue backpay to any employee
that has been underpaid according to the attached schedule.

Section 3. The sum of $2,854.00 is hereby appropriated into the 911 Department budget into
the following line items:

#1001 Salaries F/T $2,288.00
#1006 Social Security $176.00
#1008 Retirement $351.00

#1010 Worker’s Comp. $39.00



BOOK 223
Section 4. It is imperative that county 911 operations contin@f&hd&thly, efficiently and
effectively, therefore, this ordinance, being necessary for the protection and preservation of public
health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force
and shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved this 16™ day of February 2023

F certify that this instrument Was

fied on OF1FAAE2S DE4Y BB
and recorded in
MAMCE Bo

o I3
o




BOOE 023
PAGE 1 3ponsored by J.P. D. Holcombe
Reorded jre

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COUNDMRANCE Boak
DZATFZG22 GE:45 M
FAM BRADFORD

Tpungy Dlerk
ORDINANCE NO. 0-2023- If é VAH RUREN Coundy, AR

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO CORRECT HOURLY/SALARY
AMOUNTS OF 911 EMPLOYEES FOR 2023 IN THE 911 DEPARTMENT
#3020-501.

WHEREAS: In 2022, the Budget committee decided to give no raises to any County employee
in 2023, instead, a bonus be given to each county employee that is employed on the date given of
January 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS: the salary amounts given to the budget committee and the quorum court in 2022
were not correct, resulting in amounts being passed in the 2023 Annual Operating Budget
ordinance #0-2022-58, with raises added for most 911 employees; and

WHEREAS: these amounts will need to be corrected to reflect the same amounts that were
received by these employees in 2022 from the City of Fairfield Bay, beginning February 10, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN
COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The positions and salaries of the employees of Van Buren County 911 are set forth
in the schedule attached hereto, effective February 10, 2023.

Section 2. It is imperative that county 911 operations continue smoothly, efficiently and
effectively, therefore, this ordinance, being necessary for the protection and preservation of public
health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force
and shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Section 3. Savings/Repeal: all ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with this
ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflicts.

Section 4. Severability: that should any word, sentence, clause, paragraph or provision of
this ordinance be held to be invalid or unconstitutional the remaining provisions of this ordinance
shall remain in full force and effect.



|

Approved this 16" day of February 2023

APPROVED: [A| (_
Dale

ATTEST: EQ,m |M§.&J
Cl

Pam Bradford, Cou erk

BOGOR 2027

GE AR

i periify that this insiroment was
fied on BF/4F/2023 0845 48
a2t recorded in

e



Position

Manager
Dispatcher 1
Dispatcher 2
Dispatcher 3
Dispatcher 4
Dispatcher 5
Dispatcher 6
Dispatcher 7
Dispatcher 8
Dispatcher 9
Dispatcher 10
Part-Time Dispatch 1
Part-Time Dispatch
Part-Time Dispatch

Totals:

Total Annual Full-Time:

Total Annual Part-Time:

Pay Annual

s
5
S
3
5
S
S
S
S
$
S
S
S
S

*18.06 $ 37,564.80
Y16.37 S 34,049.60
16.104'§  33,488.00
+15.35 $ 31,928.00
- 1520 $ 31,616.00
~13.40 § 27,872.00
v13.40 $ 27,872.00
13.004°S  27,040.00
«13.00 $ 27,040.00
~13.00 $ 27,040.00
+ 13.00¥S$  27.040.00
+13.15 § 13,676.00
~13.00 $ 13,520.00
*13.00 $ 13,520.00

$ 373,266.40
S 332,550.40

S 40,716.00

Pay Period Eﬁgg fg*
$  1,444.80 Fohes
S 1,300.60

$  1,288.00 »

S 1,22800

S 1,216.00

S 1,072.00

$  1,072.00 -

S 1,040.00

S 1,040.00 =

$  1,040.00 -

S 1,040.00 -

$ 526.00 Yo hrs
g 520.00 Yohrs.
$ 520.00 4o hrs.

S 14,356.40



